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Proposed Utility Installation for Private Project
Government Land Adjoining 44 Stanley Village Road, Stanley, Hong Kong
S16 Planning Application

Executive Summary

The Applicant, New Season Global Limited, seeks approval from the Town Planning Board
(“TPB”) under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance for Proposed Utility Installation for
Private Project (“the Proposed Utility Installation”) at Government Land adjoining 44 Stanley
Village Road, Stanley, Hong Kong (“the Site”). The Site is situated within an area zoned
“Green Belt” (“GB”) on the approved Stanley Outline Zoning Plan (“the OZP”) No. S/H19/16.

The area of the Site is about 760m?2. The Proposed Utility Installation is solely in support of
the preservation-cum-residential development approved by the TPB on 18.7.2025 (“the
Approved Preservation-cum-Residential Development”) at 44 Stanley Village Road. The
Proposed Utility Installation includes drainage and sewerage facilities, utility lead-in pipes for
town gas, fire service, potable water and flushing water, power cable ducts, and a
maintenance staircase. Since the Approved Residential Development sits on a platform
above and away from the public road, whilst the public utilities are laid along Carmel Road
and Stanley Village Road, having these utility installations to cut across the “GB” zone in
between is unavoidable. The Applicants have sought for the shortest possible routing to
reduce any possible impact to the slope, existing vegetation as well as disturbance to other
residents.

The Proposed Utility Installation is fully justified based on the following:

. The Proposed Utility Installation is to serve the Approved Preservation-cum-
Residential Development only;

. Since the Approved Preservation-cum-Residential Development is surrounded by
“GB” zone while the public utilities are laid along Carmel Road and Stanley Village
Road, the Proposed Utility Installation encroaching into the “GB” zone becomes
inevitable;

. The extent of the Proposed Utility Installations lying on the “GB” zone has been
minimised and would thus create the least impact to the surrounding without extensive
clearance of vegetation, affecting the natural landscape and being a source of
pollutant. It is therefore considered that the Proposed Utility Installations conforms with
the TPB Guideline;

. Similar planning applications in the surroundings has been approved;
J The existing motorcycle parking spaces will not be affected;

. There will be no adverse impact on the existing slope; and

. There will be no adverse landscape and visual impact.

In consideration of the above, we sincerely request the TPB to support this Planning
Application from planning and technical points of view.
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INTRODUCTION
Purpose

This Planning Application is prepared and submitted on behalf of New Season
Global Limited (“the Applicant”) to seek approval from the Town Planning Board
(“TPB”) under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance for the Proposed Utility
Installation for Private Project (“the Proposed Utility Installation”) at Government
Land Adjoining 44 Stanley Village Road, Stanley, Hong Kong (“the Site”). The Site
is situated within an area zoned “Green Belt” (“GB”) on the approved Stanley Outline
Zoning Plan (“the OZP”) No. S/H19/16. This Supporting Planning Statement is to
provide TPB with the necessary information to facilitate consideration of this
application.

The Proposed Utility Installation is to provide infrastructural support to the
preservation-cum-residential development approved by the TPB on 18.7.2025 (“the
Approved Preservation-cum-Residential Development”) at 44 Stanley Village Road
under application no. A/H19/87. The Proposed Utility Installation includes drainage
and sewage facilities, utility lead-in pipes for town gas, fire service, potable water
and flushing water, power cable ducts, and a maintenance staircase. Since the
Approved Preservation-cum-Residential Development sits on a platform above and
away from the public road, whilst the public utilities are laid along Carmel Road and
Stanley Village Road, these drainage and sewage facilities and lead-in pipes cutting
across the “GB” zone in between are unavoidable. The Applicants have sought the
shortest possible routing to reduce any possible impact to the slope, existing
vegetation as well as disturbance to other residents.

Report Structure

Following this Introductory Section, the background of the current application and
site and planning context will be briefly set out in Sections 2 and 3. The details of
the Proposed Utility Instllation is included in Section 4 followed by planning
justifications for the Planning Application in Section 5. Section 6 concludes and
summarises this Supporting Planning Statement.

Supporting Planning Statement 1
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Approved Preservation-cum-Residential Development

The site at 44 Stanley Village Road registered as Rural Building Lot 333 RP is a
residential site located on a hilltop platform of more than 30m above Carmel Road.
The residential site is occupied by a Grade 1 historic building, namely Maryknoll
House. The residential site is accessible via an existing access road from Stanley
Village Road through the adjoining residential development, namely Stanley Knoll,

2 BACKGROUND
2.1
2.1.1
in the form of right-of-way.
21.2

The residential site was rezoned from “Government, Institution or Community” to
“Other Specified Uses” annotated “Residential Development with Historical Building
Preserved” (“OU(RDHBP)”) for a proposed preservation-cum-residential
development. Subsequently, two s.16 applications (No. A/H19/82 and 87) have
been submitted by the Applicant for adaptive reuse of Maryknoll House for
residential development, which was approved by the TPB on 24.12.2021 and
18.7.2025. Major development parameters of the Approved Preservation-cum-
Residential Development under Application No. A/H19/87 are as follows:

Table 2.1 Major Development Parameters of the Approved
Preservation-cum-Residential Development

Development Parameter Application No. A/H19/87

Site Area 7,645.5m?
Total GFA 6,881.019m?
- Maryknoll House Building 2,661.621m?
- New Extensions and New Buildings 4,219.398m?
Total Plot Ratio 0.9
Site Coverage 30%
Building Height
- Maryknoll House Builidng +75mPD
- Proposed Eastern Extension +75mPD
- Proposed Western Extension +67.7mPD
- New Residential Block(s) on the Southern +64mPD
Platform
- New Security Guard House +66.65mPD
No. of Storeys
- Maryknoll House Builidng 3 storeys
- Proposed Eastern Extension 3 storeys above 1 storey of carport
- Proposed Western Extension 1 storeys
- New Residential Block(s) on the Southern 3 storeys above 1 storey of carport
Platform
- New Security Guard House 1 storey
No. of Blocks 3
No. of Units 23
Communal Open Space Not less than 308.2m?

Supporting Planning Statement
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2.2

2.21

Utility Installations for the Existing Historic Building

Maryknoll House was built back in 1935. The existing historic building was

supported by a set of existing utility installations. However, the existing drainage
and sewerage system, power, water and town gas supply, as well firefighting
facilities/installations would no longer be sufficient to support the approved
residential use, both in terms of capacity and ability to comply with regulations and
standards. The Proposed Ultilitity Installation has been reflected in the technical
assessments supporting the Approved Preservation-cum-residential Development
under Application No. A/H19/87. Table 2.2 below illustrated the exisitng capacity of
the utilities serving Maryknoll House and the latest standards/requirement by
relevant parties. Upgrading of the existing utilities are deemed necessary.

Connected to the
Drainage Pipe diameter | exisitng foul water | Pipe diameter
9 of 150mm |system at the slope| of 675mm
near Carmel Road Various technical manuals issued
Connected to the by Drainge Services Department
Seweraqe Pipe diameter | exisitng foul water | Pipe diameter
9 of 250mm* |system at the slope| of 200mm
near Carmel Road
Gas Pipe diameter Neqr the exisitng | Pipe diameter Requirements from Towngas
of 50mm vehicular access of 63mm
Fire . Pipe diameter
Service Not provided separately of 150mm o / . f
. . - . . echnica equirements or
Potable Pipe diameter Nea_r the exisitng | Pipe diameter Plumbing Works in Buildings issued
Water of 40mm vehicular access of 80mm .
by Water Supplies Department
Flushing Not provided separatel Pipe diameter
Water P P y of 50mm
Power ~800kVA Neqr the exisitng 2000kVA | Supply Rules issued by HK Electric
vehicular access

* Shared with Stanley Knoll
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3

3.1

3.1.1

3.2

3.21

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.4

3.4.1

3.5

3.5.1

SITE AND PLANNING CONTEXT
Site Location and Existing Condition

The Site is located at a slope abutting Carmel Road near Stanley Plaza, to the south
of the Approved Preservation-cum-Residential Development at 44 Stanley Village
Road.

The Site is at present a vegetated slope. A strip of land at the southern portion of
the Site is dedicated for motorcycle parking spaces for public use.

Land Status

The Site has a total site area of about 760m?. The Site comprises Government land
only.

Statutory Planning Context

The Site falls within an area zoned “GB” on the OZP (Figure 2.1). According the
Statutory Notes of the OZP, the planning intention of “GB” zone is as follows:

‘The palnning intention of this zone for the conservation of the existing natural
environment amid the built-up areas/at the urban fringe, to safeguard it from
encroachment by urban type development, and to provide additional outlets for
passive recreational activities. There is general presumption against development
within this zone.’

According the Statutory Notes of the OZP, “Utility Installation for Private Project” is
a Column 2 use under “GB” zone which requires planning permission from the TPB.

Non-statutory Planning Context

Town Planning Board Guidelines for Application for Development within Green Belt
Zone Under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance TPB PG-No. 10 (“the TPB
Guideline”) states the main planning criteria for all developments to be erected
within “GB” zone. While there is a general presumption against development with
“GB” zone, any development/redevelopment should be compatible with the
surrounding areas and should itself not be a source of pollutant.

Surrounding Land Use Pattern

The Site is surrounded mainly by low- to mid-density residential developments with
a mix of commercial developments (Figure 2.2 Site Plan refers):

e To the north is the Grade 1 historic building, Maryknoll House, zoned
“OU(RDHBP)”. The building is currently vacant and awaiting for
commencement of the Approved Preservation-cum-Residential Development.

Supporting Planning Statement 4
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To the further north is a low-density residential development, named Stanley

Knoll, zoned “Residential (Group C)” (“R(C)").

o Tothe east are some low-density residential developments along Carmel Road;

and

e Tothe south and west across Carmel Road is a shopping centre named Stanley
Plaza zoned “Commercial (1)”, and a medium-density public housing named
Lung Tak Court together with the Ma Hang Estate Public Transport Interchange
zoned “Residential (Group A)3”.

3.6 Similar Planning Application

3.6.1 There is a similar approved application for the same use to the immediate southeast
of the Site within the same “GB” zone. The location and details of this approved
application with similar nature have been indicated/listed in Figure 3.1 and Table

3.1 below.

Table 3.1 Similar S.16 Applications for Proposed Utility Installation for Private Project within
the Same “GB” Zone on the Approved Stanley Outline Zoning Plan No. S/H19/16

Applr‘llc;.)atlon Use(s)/Development(s) Approval Date
Proposed Utility Installation for Private Project (Cable
1 AH19/67 Trench, Drainage, Water Pipe and Maintenance Staircase) 3.1.2014

Supporting Planning Statement
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4

4.1

411

41.2

41.4

415

THE PROPOSED UTILITY INSTALLATION

Proposed Utility Installation for the Approved Preservation-cum-Residential
Development

In order to support and serve solely the Approved Preservation-cum-Residential
Development, all of the proposed drainage and sewerage facilities, utility lead-in
pipes and staircase routings within the Site have been carefully studied and
reviewed to suit the cables and pipework networks in this district. A master plan
which illustrates the Proposed Utility Installations is annexed in Appendix 1. The
exact location of the utility installation shall be subject to detailed design.

Drainage Facilities

A total length of about 44m drainage facilities consists of aboveground stepped
channels and underground stormwater pipes of 675mm diameter joined by catchpits
are proposed at the western side of the Site to discharge stormwater from the hillside
platform to the communal drain underneath Carmel Road (Drawings MS-001 and
MS-002 in Appendix 1 refers). . The drainage facilities within the Site mainly sit
on the slope surface to catch surface runoff efficiently and reduce disturbance to the
slope.

Sewerage Facilities

A total length of about 48m sewerage facilities consists of partially aboveground and
partially underground sewer pipes of 200mm diameter joined by catchpits are
proposed at the western side of the Site to discharge sewage from the Approved
Preservation-cum-Residential Development to the communal sewer underneath
Carmel Road by gravity (Drawings MS-001 and MS-002 in Appendix 1 refers). The
above sewer pipes will sit on the slope surface while the underground sewer pipes
will have an average depth of 800mm (Drawing MS-003 in Appendix 1 refers).

Utility Lead-in Pipes for Town Gas, Fire service, Potable Water and Flushing Water

Four utility lead-in pipes of 63mm, 150mm, 80mm and 50mm for town gas, fire
service, potable water and flusing water respectively are proposed slightly above
the slope surface at the centre of the Site attached to the side of the maintenance
staircase (Drawing MS-003 in Appendix 1 refers). Each have a length of about
55m. The pipes connect the existing utility pipes underneath Carmel Road to the
Approved Preservation-cum-Residential Development.

Power Cable Ducts

Two power cable ducts of 1.25m(W) x 0.5m(D) and 1.6m(W) x 0.5m(D) joined by
cable draw pits (about 1m aboveground) are proposed at the eastern side of the
Site. Each with a legth of about 53m (Drawings MS-001 and MS-002 in Appendix
1 refers). The ducts connect the existing underground power cables at Carmel Road
to the Approved Preservation-cum-Residential Development. The upper ducts will
be laid partially on the ground surface (not more than 0.5m aboveground) and the

Supporting Planning Statement 8
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4.1.51

4.2

4.2.1

422

423

lower ducts are underground. The affected slope will be covered with soil to
maintain its natural outlook.

Maintenance Staircase

For the future maintenance of the aforementioned utilities, a 1.5m wide and 51m
long staircase connecting Carmel Road and the Approved Preservation-cum-
Residential Development is proposed. The staircase is designed to run between
the sewerage facilities and the power cable ducts to allow access to the catch pits
for technicians to inspect, repair and maintain the utility installations.

Proposed Remedial and Landscape Works

lllustrated in Figure 4.1, the Proposed Utility Installation will be partially on the
ground surface and partially underground. For the area where utility would be laid
underground, soil will be backfilled to maintain the natural outlook of the slope.
Landscape works will be conduted on the backfilled and unaffected areas according
to the planting proposal to compensate the loss of affected tree, to screen the
drainage channels, catchpits, draw pits and staircase on the ground surface to
ensure the affected area would be visually compatible with the hillside environment.

The Tree Survey Report in Appendix 4 indicates that no existing tree within or
adjacent to proposed lead-in routing are included in the Register of Old and Valuable
Trees promulgated under ETWB TC(W) 29/2004. There is 1 protected species -
Michelia x alba was identified in accordance with the Forests and Countryside
Ordinance (Cap. 96) and this will be retailed in-situ.

Although the Applicants have already made tremendous effort to propose
alignments which would have the least conflict with the existing trees, felling of 12
trees are unavoidable. To compensate, 37 new trees of standard size will be planted
at the available planting areas within the Site. They are proposed at relatively flat
areas with slope gradient ranging from 7° to 35° near Carmel Road, in accordance
with Technical Guidelines on Landscape Treatment for Slopes (GEO Publication No.
1/2011, to screen the Proposed Ultility Installation on the Site. Apart from tree
planting, woodland shrub mix in predominant of native species are proposed in order
to restore the disturbed hillsides in long run.

Supporting Planning Statement 9



LEGEND:

R ’ J PROJECT :
. S 3 Il — - APPLICATION SITE BOUMDARY PROPOSED LTILTY STALLATION FOR
~ R o FRIVATE PROJECT GOVERWMENT LAMD
S _ .1452 EXISTING TREES TO BE RETAINED ADOINING 44 STANLEY VILLAGE ROAD,
Appl‘o‘lrsd Preservation-cum 2 {"\l (WITHIN APPLICATION SITE BOUNDARY) [ STANLEY, HONG KONG
ot

Residential Development
PROPOSED LIGHT STANDARD TREE

T EEIE] PROPOSED WOODLAND SHRUB MIX

DRAWING TITLE :

592 4 "¢ PROPOSED FINISHED LEVEL LANDSCABE. PLAN

PROJECT No. C1728

DRAWING No. LMPO1

SCALE = 1;200

DATE OF ISSUE : OCT 2025

GAD FILENAME : C172B-LMFQ1

] [ (S

| EECEER

ORAWN BY CAD

CHECKED BY - TEL

APFROVED BY :  TEL

NOTES
1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWNG. FIGURED
DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE FOLLOWED.
COPYRIGHT OF THE DRAWRG IS RETAINED
BY THE AUTHORIZED' PERSON.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE CHECKED

AT SITE BY THE MAIN CONTRACTOR.

READ THIS DRG. [N CONNECTION WTH GER
ARCH. PLANS, STRUCT. PLANS, AMD OTHER
RELATED DWGS.

o

KEY:

Existing Chunam Slopes

Rain Water Catch Pit Lan Des

Rain Water Manhole

LANDES LIMITED
REHFERLT
Power Cable Draw Pit and Cable Pit J ¢ .r

17
SHUM F'ON'IKECNNERCIAL BUILCING,
=11 THOMSON ROAD, HONG KONG

Sewage Water Manhole

Maintenance Staircase TELL: J885100RD FAX.: 2868 2203
FARFREMAS-1IR
” gEeaains
(7) Existing Manhole =5 2808 0580

Figure 4.1 Landcpae Plan



Proposed Utility Installation for Private Project
Government Land Adjoining 44 Stanley Village Road, Stanley, Hong Kong
S16 Planning Application

5 PLANNING JUSTIFICATIONS
5.1 To Serve the Approved Preservation-cum-Residential Development Only
5.1.1 The TPB agreed with adoptive reusing Maryknoll House for residential use and

approved the Preservation-cum-Residential Development at 44 Stanley Village
Road on 24.12.2021 and 18.7.2025. The Approved Preservation-cum-Residential
Development is located on a hilltop platform of more than 30m above Carmel Road,
while all public utilities are laid along Carmel Road and Stanley Village Road. Since
the existing infrastructure that serves Maryknoll House is out-of-date and has
insufficient capacity to serve the Approved Preservation-cum-Residential
Development, the Applicant therefore seeks approvals from relevant government
departments and utility service providers to provide the necessary utility installations
to serve the approved development. The Proposed Utility Installation carry the
capacities that are necessary to support and serve solely the Approved
Preservation-cum-Residential Development at 44 Stanley Village Road.

5.2 Encroaching into “GB” Zone is Inevitable

5.2.1 The Approved Preservation-cum-Residential Development is surrounded by “R(C)”
zone to its north and southeast, and by “GB” zone to its east and south and west.
Since the surrounding “R(C)” zones have already been fully occupied by existing
residential developments, the Proposed Utility Installations encroaching into the “GB”
zone is inevitable. The Applicants explored various options (Figure 5.1 refers) to
connect the Approved Preservation-cum-Residential Development with the public
utilities with an aim to reduce the impact to the surrounding environment. This
includes routing the utilities along the existing driveway serving the hilltop platform.

Option A: Via Stanley Knoll and the Existing Acess Road/Driveway

5.2.2 The Approved Preservation-cum-Residential Development at 44 Stanley Village is
accessible via an existing access road from Stanley Village Road through the
Stanley Knoll, which is a non-exclusive ROW under the assignment between owners
of RBL 333 s.A (Stanley Knoll) and RBL 333 R.P. Yet, there is no obligation for the
owner of RBL s.A to allow connection of utilities to pass through.

523 Even if, at a very rare occasion, owners of Stanley Knoll reach a consensus and
agree to allow the Applicant to lay utilities underneath their existing driveway and
across their site, the total length of the pipes and cable duct will be stretched to
about 375m long to connect with the public utilities on Stanley Village Road.

5.24 Notwithstanding, the winding alignment and structural design of the access road that
leads to Stanley Village Road are unsuitable for running/attaching the required utility
installations. Not least, the access road has a width of 5m only. Space is insufficient
to fit all the drainage, sewerage, power, town gas and water supply, and fire services
underneath the access road.

Supporting Planning Statement 11
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525

5.2.6

5.2.7

528

Considering its winding nature, the works of laying various utilities (probably
involving different utility companies) would generate severe disturbance and raise
safety concerns to other users of this access road. Therefore, the route via the
existing driveway serving the hilltop is considered not feasible.

Option B and C: via the “GB” zone to the east and to the south

Apart from Option A, other alignment options which avoids passing through RBL
333 S.A have been explored. For Option B to the east of Maryknoll House, the
anticipated length of the utility pipes and ducts (without carrying out technical
feasibility study) will be about 140m, which that of Option C (the proposed option)
will be 50m. Option C encroached much less area into the “Green Belt” zone than
that of Option B.

Option D: via the “GB” zone to the southwest

For Option D from the southwestern boundary to Carmel Road, it is considered not
feasible due to the fact that there is a huge level difference between Maryknoll
House (+63.5mPD) and Carmel Road (+30mPD). Also, there is a slope/retaining
feature No. 15NE-A/FR189 which has a maximum height of 7m and a face angle of
90 degree just less than 2m away from the curb of Carmel Road.

Considering the requirements (including but not limited to acceptable angle and
gradient) of the sewers, power cables and other utility installations as well as the
potential impact to the existing retaining wall at the slope feature, the Applicant
proposes to lay the utilities to the east of the existing slope/retaining feature. As
such, Option C, the proposed alignment is considered as the shortest feasible route.
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5.3

5.3.1

5.4

5.41

5.5

5.5.1

5.5.2

5.6

5.6.1

5.7

5.7.1

Conforms to the Town Planning Board Guidelines (TPB PG-No. 10)

The Town Planning Board Guidelines for Application for Development within Green
Belt Zone Under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance TPB PG-No. 10 (“the
TPB Guideline”) states the main planning criteria for any possible development
within “GB” zone. While there is a general presumption against development with
“‘GB” zone, any development/redevelopment should be compatible with the
surrounding areas and should itself not be a source of pollutant. The extent of the
Proposed Utility Installations lying on the “GB” zone has been minimised and would
thus create the least impact to the surroundings without extensive clearance of
vegetation, affecting the natural landscape and being a source of pollutant. It is
therefore considered that the Proposed Utility Installations comply with the TPB
Guideline.

Similar Planning Application in the Surrounding has been Approved

As stated in Section 3.6, TPB approved a similar application within the same “GB”
zone. Approval of the current application is in line with the TPB’s previous decision.

Exisitng Motorcycle Parking Spaces will not be Affected

While there are four exsitng motorcycle parking spaces for public use at the southern
tip of the Site abutting Carmel Road, the Applicant has considered various options
and the current alignment is the best option that would bring the least disturbance
to the residents nearby. The Applicant shall lodge necessary application(s) to
relevant Government department(s) for temporary relocation of affected motorcycle
parking spaces prior to the commencement of works and reinstate the motorcycle
parking spaces and pavement accordingly upon completion.

the Proposed Ultility Installation will not affect the land status and Transport
Department and Highways Department shall continue to be responsible for current
management and maintenance arrangement of the said transport facilities and
public pavement thereat upon works completion.

No Adverse Impact on the Existing Slope

The Geotechnical Planning Review Report in Appendix 3 concludes that based on
the existing topography and available geotechnical information, there is no notable
concern on underground geology, high water table and stability issue on the slopes.

No Adverse Landscape and Visual Impact

As stated in Section 4.2, the Applicant have already made tremendous effort to
propose alignments which would have the least conflict with the existing trees. New
trees of standard size will be planted at the available planting areas within the Site.
They are proposed at relatively flat areas to screen the Proposed Utility Installation
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on the Site. Apart from tree planting, woodland shrub mix in predominant of native
species are proposed in order to restore the disturbed hillsides in long run.

5.7.2 In terms of visual impact, most of the utilities will be laid underground or at the slope
surface. Only the power cable duct draw pit (about 1m) and the handrailing of the
maintenance staircase (about 1m) will be aboveground. Earth tone colour will be
applied to the visible utilities in order to blend in with the existing slope. No adverse
visual impact is anticipated.
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6 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

6.1.1 The Applicant, New Season Global Limited, seeks approval from the TPB under
Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance for the Proposed Ultility Installation for
Private Project at Government Land adjoining 44 Stanley Village Road, Stanley,
Hong Kong.

6.1.2 As detailed in the Supporting Planning Statement, the applied use is well justified
on the grounds that:

The Proposed Utility Installation is to serve the Approved Preservation-cum-
Residential Development only;

Since the Approved Preservation-cum-Residential Development is
surrounded by “GB” zone while the public utilities are laid along Carmel Road
and Stanley Village Road, the Proposed Utility Installation encroaching into
the “GB” zone becomes inevitable;

The extent of the Proposed Ultility Installations lying on the “GB” zone has
been minimised and would thus create the least impact to the surroundings
without extensive clearance of vegetation, affecting the natural landscape and
being a source of pollutant. It is therefore considered that the Proposed Utility
Installations conforms with the TPB Guideline;

Similar planning applications in the surroundings has been approved;
The existing motorcycle parking spaces will not be affected;
There will be no adverse impact on the existing slope; and

There will be no adverse landscape and visual impact.

6.1.3 In view of the above, members of the TPB are respectfully requested to give
favourable consideration to the application.
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